
From September 12 to 15, 2025, Data for Progress conducted a survey of 1,259 U.S. likely voters nationally using web panel

respondents. The sample was weighted to be representative of likely voters by age, gender, education, race, geography, and recalled

presidential vote. The survey was conducted in English. The margin of error associated with the sample size is ±3 percentage points.

Results for subgroups of the sample are subject to increased margins of error. For more information please visit

dataforprogress.org/our-methodology.

NB: subgroups with a n-size less than 50 (<50) are not shown on these cross-tabs. We choose not to display N<50 subgroups because

the sample is too small to have statistical significance. We did, however, take samples of these subgroups for representational and

weighting purposes to accurately reflect the electorate makeup. Some values may not add up to 100 due to rounding.

N=1,259 unless otherwise specified.

[1]  Are America's problems more economic or more cultural?

Response Topline
18 to

29
30 to

39
40 to

49
50 to

59
60 to

69
70+

Men,
voted

for
Trump

Women,
voted for

Trump

Men,
voted

for
Harris

Women,
voted for

Harris

Income
under
$50k

Income
between

$50k-$100k

Income
over

$100k

Young
men

(ages 18-
39)

Young
women

(ages 18-
39)

More economic 58 57 64 61 63 54 53 46 63 58 66 60 56 58 59 63

More cultural 38 35 32 33 34 43 44 50 33 39 29 34 40 39 38 29

Don't know 4 8 4 6 3 3 3 4 4 3 5 6 4 3 4 9

Weighted N 1,259 146 170 186 217 252 288 324 304 255 353 420 471 368 161 155

[2]  Which of the following is a bigger problem facing the U.S.?

Response Topline
18 to

29
30 to

39
40 to

49
50 to

59
60 to

69
70+

Men,
voted

for
Trump

Women,
voted

for
Trump

Men,
voted

for
Harris

Women,
voted

for
Harris

Income
under
$50k

Income
between

$50k-
$100k

Income
over

$100k

Young
men
(ages
18-39)

Young
women

(ages
18-39)

We're the wealthiest country in
the history of the world, and yet
most Americans struggle to afford
necessities like health care,
housing, and groceries.

67 54 67 68 67 72 70 47 65 76 83 69 68 65 54 68

Many Americans feel increasingly
disconnected from one another,
as work becomes less fulfilling
and traditional forms of
community have eroded.

30 42 31 28 32 26 28 51 32 22 15 27 30 35 43 28

Don't know 2 4 2 4 1 1 1 2 2 2 2 4 2 <0.5 2 4

Weighted N 1,259 146 170 186 217 252 288 324 304 255 353 420 471 368 161 155

Page 1/1  (7A2TJ9)

https://dataforprogress.org/our-methodology

