## **M** DATA FOR **PROGRESS**

From September 12 to 15, 2025, Data for Progress conducted a survey of 1,259 U.S. likely voters nationally using web panel respondents. The sample was weighted to be representative of likely voters by age, gender, education, race, geography, and recalled presidential vote. The survey was conducted in English. The margin of error associated with the sample size is ±3 percentage points. Results for subgroups of the sample are subject to increased margins of error. For more information please visit dataforprogress.org/our-methodology.

NB: subgroups with a n-size less than 50 (<50) are not shown on these cross-tabs. We choose not to display N<50 subgroups because the sample is too small to have statistical significance. We did, however, take samples of these subgroups for representational and weighting purposes to accurately reflect the electorate makeup. Some values may not add up to 100 due to rounding.

N=1,259 unless otherwise specified.

## [1] Are America's problems more economic or more cultural?

Response	Topline	18 to 29	30 to 39	40 to 49	50 to 59	60 to 69	70+	Men, voted for Trump	Women, voted for Trump	Men, voted for Harris	Women, voted for Harris	Income under \$50k	Income between \$50k-\$100k	Income over \$100k	Young men (ages 18- 39)	Young women (ages 18- 39)
More economic	58	57	64	61	63	54	53	46	63	58	66	60	56	58	59	63
More cultural	38	35	32	33	34	43	44	50	33	39	29	34	40	39	38	29
Don't know	4	8	4	6	3	3	3	4	4	3	5	6	4	3	4	9
Weighted N	1,259	146	170	186	217	252	288	324	304	255	353	420	471	368	161	155

## [2] Which of the following is a **bigger problem** facing the U.S.?

Response	Topline	18 to 29	30 to 39	40 to 49	50 to 59	60 to 69	70+	Men, voted for Trump	Women, voted for Trump	Men, voted for Harris	Women, voted for Harris	Income under \$50k	Income between \$50k- \$100k	Income over \$100k	Young men (ages 18-39)	Young women (ages 18-39)
We're the wealthiest country in the history of the world, and yet most Americans struggle to afford necessities like health care, housing, and groceries.	67	54	67	68	67	72	70	47	65	76	83	69	68	65	54	68
Many Americans feel increasingly disconnected from one another, as work becomes less fulfilling and traditional forms of community have eroded.	30	42	31	28	32	26	28	51	32	22	15	27	30	35	43	28
Don't know	2	4	2	4	1	1	1	2	2	2	2	4	2	<0.5	2	4
Weighted N	1,259	146	170	186	217	252	288	324	304	255	353	420	471	368	161	155